Director of Labor and Training, but § 28-14-19.2, authorizing the private cause of 
action, allows recovery through a lawsuit of any penalty that could have been imposed 
in an administrative hearing.   

a penalty of $3,000 for the first week and $5,000 for each of 105 weeks thereafter, for 

a total of Five Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand ($525,000) Dollars.  While it is easy 

to see why a plaintiff might attempt to calculate penalties that way, she cites no 

authority for this manner of calculation.   

This is a question of law, requiring an interpretation of the statutory phrases 

“for each misclassified employee” and “subsequent offense.”   

Section 28-14-19.1 provides:   

(b) In addition to any other relief to which any department or an 
aggrieved party may be entitled for such a violation, the employer shall 
be liable for a civil penalty in an amount not less than one thousand five 
hundred dollars ($1,500) and not greater than three thousand dollars 
($3,000) for each misclassified employee for a first offense and up to five 
thousand dollars ($5,000) for each misclassified employee for any 
subsequent offense, which shall be shared equally between the